Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

Significant Accounting Policies

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134: Interim

Financial Reporting in Malaysia, IAS 34 : Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of

Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial

statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2012.

These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are

significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31

December 2012.

6

(i) MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

(a)

(b)

(c)

1.1.2012

as MFRS 1.1.2012

previously 10 & 11 as

reported adjustments restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(i) Reconciliation as at 1 January 2012

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 452,829   (41,146)   411,683

Operating financial assets 6,585   889,831   896,416

Service concession assets 7,694,674   (7,630,862)   63,812

Investment in associates 44   -   44

Investment in joint venture 1,642   -   1,642

Debt service reserve account 306,892   (62,775)   244,117

Goodwill 210,879   (185,812)   25,067

Trade and other receivables 1,469,883   (454,848)   1,015,035

Deferred tax assets 425,211   (425,211)   -

10,568,639   (7,910,823)   2,657,816

Current assets

Inventories 9,484   (2,345)   7,139

Trade and other receivables 361,639   77,120   438,759

Financial receivables -   123,501   123,501

Other current assets 88,760   (1,460)   87,300

Available-for-sales investments 9,409   (9,409)   -

Tax recoverable 639   -   639

Short term funds 36   -   36

Cash and bank balances 1,268,050   (846,082)   421,968

1,738,017   (658,675)   1,079,342

Total assets 12,306,656   (8,569,498)   3,737,158

Impact of the application of the above new standards on net assets and equity of the Group as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December

2012 :

The financial effects of deconsolidating and equity account for the results of SYABAS are summarised below.

As at to-date, the Group owns 70% of the voting rights of SYABAS and the remaining 30% voting rights are held by Kumpulan

Darul Ehsan Berhad (“KDEB”) and Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad ("KPS"). Pursuant to the Shareholders’

Agreement dated 31 December 2004 between PNHB and KDEB and SYABAS and the Supplemental Shareholders’

Agreement dated 20 February 2009 between PNHB and KDEB and SYABAS, despite the majority voting rights at SYABAS'

[…]

MFRS 10 replaces part of MFRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that deals with consolidated financial

statements and IC Interpretations 112 Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities.

Under MFRS 10, an investor controls an investee when:-

 the investor has power over an investee,

 the investor has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and

the investor has ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the group. They are deconsolidated from the

date that control ceases. The group has applied MFRS 10 retrospectively in accordance with the transition provisions of MFRS

10.

The adoption of the above standards and interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of

initial application except as discussed below:

7

Equity and liabilities

1.1.2012

as MFRS 1.1.2012

previously 10 & 11 as

reported adjustments restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Equity attributable to equity owners of the parent

Share capital 411,143   -   411,143

Reserves (132,990)   1,055,267   922,277

Treasury shares (5,941)   -   (5,941)

Shareholders' equity   272,212   1,055,267   1,327,479

Non-controlling interest (576,404)   575,726   (678)

Total equity   (304,192)   1,630,993   1,326,801

Non-current liabilities

Provision for retirement benefits 20,476   (18,401)   2,075

Loans and borrowings 5,040,961   (3,673,299)   1,367,662

Trade and other payables 1,205,761   (1,197,599)   8,162

Government grant 285,934   (285,934)   -

Service concession obligations 3,832,349   (3,832,349)   -

Deferred tax liabilities -   261,404   261,404

   10,385,481   (8,746,178)   1,639,303

Current liabilities

Provision for retirement benefits 2,284   (1,631)   653

Loans and borrowings 471,168   (990)   470,178

Trade & other payables 1,387,291   (1,119,257)   268,034

Other current liabilities -   4,755   4,755

Service concession obligations 337,190   (337,190)   -

Tax payable 27,434   -   27,434

   2,225,367   (1,454,313)   771,054

Total liabilities   12,610,848   (10,200,491)   2,410,357

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,306,656   (8,569,498)   3,737,158

31.12.2012

as MFRS 31.12.2012

previously 10 & 11 as

reported adjustments restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(ii) Reconciliation as at 31 December 2012

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 462,231   (42,432)   419,799

Operating financial assets 7,476   780,598   788,074

Service concession assets 7,686,187   (7,623,099)   63,088

RCULS -   -   -

Investment in associates 45   -   45

Investment in joint venture 1,104   -   1,104

Debt service reserve account 255,823   (64,732)   191,091

Goodwill 210,820   (185,812)   25,008

Trade and other receivables 2,319,981   (960,879)   1,359,102

Deferred tax assets 425,928   (425,928)   -

11,369,595   (8,522,284)   2,847,311

Current assets

Inventories 5,790   -   5,790

Trade and other receivables 365,765   159,667   525,432

Financial receivables -   123,501   123,501

Other current assets 249,717   (4,255)   245,462

Available-for-sales investments 59,851   (9,190)   50,661

Tax recoverable 2   -   2

Cash and bank balances 1,383,741   (934,502)   449,239

2,064,866   (664,779)   1,400,087

Total assets 13,434,461   (9,187,063)   4,247,398

8

Equity and liabilities

31.12.2012

as MFRS 31.12.2012

previously 10 & 11 as

reported adjustments restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Equity attributable to equity owners of the parent

Share capital 411,143   -   411,143

Reserves 101,789   1,077,455   1,179,244

Treasury shares (5,941)   -   (5,941)

Shareholders' equity   506,991   1,077,455   1,584,446

Non-controlling interest (582,049)   580,480   (1,569)

Total equity   (75,058)   1,657,935   1,582,877

Non-current liabilities

Provision for retirement benefits 25,171   (23,332)   1,839

Loans and borrowings 4,718,733   (3,410,516)   1,308,217

Trade and other payables 1,823,216   (1,816,686)   6,530

Government grant 308,510   (308,510)   -

Service concession obligations 3,676,661   (3,676,661)   -

Deferred tax liabilities -   262,400   262,400

   10,552,291   (8,973,305)   1,578,986

Current liabilities

Provision for retirement benefits 324   (20)   304

Loans and borrowings 937,055   (309,555)   627,500

Trade & other payables 1,560,003   (1,194,860)   365,143

Other current liabilities 141   2,166   2,307

Service concession obligations 369,424   (369,424)   -

Tax payable 90,281   -   90,281

   2,957,228   (1,871,693)   1,085,535

Total liabilities   13,509,519   (10,844,998)   2,664,521

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,434,461   (9,187,063)   4,247,398

MFRS 10 & 11

adjustments

RM'000

Decrease in revenue (1,634,457)

Increase in other income 7,630

Decrease in operating costs 955,621

Decrease in construction contract expense 82,683

Decrease in depreciation and amortisation expenses 153,595

Decrease in finance costs 372,749

Decrease in taxation 31,555

Decrease in profit for the period (30,624)

Decrease in profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company   (24,291)

Non-controlling interest   (6,333)